

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK'S OFFICE

Dec 21, 2017, 12:10 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

FILED
DEC 21 2017
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

NO. 95097-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER BELLING, individually,

Petitioner,

v.

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT, of the State of
Washington,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jonathan Pitel
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 47516
Attorneys for Respondent
OID No. 91029
PO Box 40110
Olympia, WA 98504-0110
Phone: (360) 586-2588

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

 A. Background on Unemployment Benefits and Workers’
 Compensation Benefits3

 B. Belling Received Both Unemployment Benefits and
 Workers’ Compensation4

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED8

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With
 Other Appellate Decisions9

 B. Under the Law and Facts of This Case, Requiring Belling
 to Repay the Duplicative Unemployment Benefits is Not
 a Matter of Substantial Public Interest.....12

 1. Requiring Belling to bear his own legal expenses is
 consistent with both the Employment Security Act
 and the Industrial Insurance Act, which require
 claimants to pay for their legal costs at the
 administrative level12

 2. Belling did not establish that he merited a waiver
 under the facts of this case because his income
 exceeded his expenses, and after the L&I award and
 repaying the Department, he netted \$5,626.62.....14

 3. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that it was
 not an abuse of discretion to deny Belling a waiver.....17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 401, 216 P.3d 451 (2009).....	19
<i>Borenstein v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 674, 306 P.2d 228 (1957).....	10
<i>Bowers v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 587, 13 P.3d 1076 (2000).....	19
<i>Bowles v. Dep’t of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	14
<i>Delagrave v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 127 Wn. App. 596, 111 P.3d 879 (2005).....	2, 10, 11, 15
<i>Edinger v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 58 Wn. App. 525, 793 P.2d 1004 (1990).....	4
<i>Gaines v. Dep’t of Emp’t. Sec.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 791, 166 P.3d 1257 (2007).....	11
<i>Granite Beach Holdings, LLC. v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 186, 11 P.3d 847 (2000).....	18
<i>Lenca v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 148 Wn. App. 565, 200 P.3d 281 (2009).....	18
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	10
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.2d 802 (2012).....	10
<i>Tuttle v. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 2014 WL 5465408 at *5 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct, 27, 2014) (unpublished)	17

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(3)(i)..... 18

RCW 50.01.010 3

RCW 50.16.010 3

RCW 50.16.020 3

RCW 50.20.010 3

RCW 50.20.085 1, 4

RCW 50.20.190(1)..... 4, 13, 18

RCW 50.20.190(2)..... 4, 13, 14, 18

RCW 50.24.020 4, 13

RCW 50.32.100 10

RCW 51.32.010 4

RCW 51.52.120 10

RCW 51.52.130 10, 13

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 9

RAP 13.4(b)(2) 9

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 9

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 9, 14

Regulations

WAC 192-220-030 15

WAC 192-220-030(2)..... 15, 16

WAC 192-220-030(3)..... 15

WAC 192-220-030(3)(h) 16

WAC 192-220-030(4)..... 15

WAC 192-220-030(5)..... 15
